## ORDINANCE NO. 2486

AN ORDINANCE VACATING 7TH AVENUE FROM THE EAST LINE OF RAILROAD STREET TO THE WEST LINE OF JACKSON STREET IN THE CITY OF ALBANY.

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Albany did by Resolution No. 261 at the regular Council meeting on the 22nd day of April, 1953 set the hour of 7:15 o'clock P.M. on May 27th, 1953 as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of 7th Avenue from the East Line of Railroad Street to the West Line of Jackson Street, being the street between Blocks 16 and 17, Hackleman's 2nd Addition to the City of Albany and did by the said Resolution direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice to the said vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, Notice has been posted and published as required by law and in the said Resolution, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 27th day of May, 1953 was duly held and no remonstrance having been filed with the City Recorder and no persons appearing objecting to the said vacation

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS

Section 1: That 7th Avenue from the East Line of Railroad Street to the West Line of Jackson Street, being the street between Blocks 16 and 17, Hackleman's 2nd Addition to the City of Albany be and the same is hereby vacated as a public street in the City of Albany.

Section 2: Nothing herein contained shall cause or require the removal of or abandonment of any sewer, water main, gas main, wire, pole used for any public service and the right hereby is reserved for the owner of any such utility to continue to maintain, repair, reconstruct, or enlarge such utility. Any and all contemplated building plans in said vacated area shall be submitted for approval to the City Building Inspector and to the owner of such utility.

Passed by the Council 6-24-53

Approved by the Mayor 6-24-53 has & Tec una.

ATTEST: 7. Forton Recorder

Recorded in Fine Can records Back of Dec Wal 233, Lage 322 an the 2nd day of July, 1953, at 2:50 oilack 4.M